

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

JOHN MICHAEL QUINN,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
KREINDLER & KREINDLER LLP	)	
	)	
and	)	Civil Action No: 21-1824
	)	
JAMES P. KREINDLER,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	

**POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS UNDER FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(1) & (6)**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND FACTS.....	3
I. The Parties. ....	3
II. The Parties’ Agreements Define Their Relationship. ....	5
III. The Agreements Are Commercial Fee Agreements For Quinn’s Lobbying Services.....	7
LEGAL STANDARD.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. Quinn Fails To State A Claim For Breach Of Contract (Count I) Because He Has Not And Cannot Plead K&K’s Clients Have Realized A Net Recovery.....	11
II. Quinn Cannot State Claims For Quantum Meruit (Count II), Unjust Enrichment (Count VI), Or An Implied-In-Fact Contract (Count V) As Alternatives To The Parties’ Written Contract Governing The Same Relationship. ....	16
A. The Express Contract Between The Parties Precludes Quinn’s Claims for Quantum Meruit and Unjust Enrichment.....	17
B. There Is No Contract To Imply-In-Fact Because A Written, Express Contract Governs The Parties’ Relationship.....	19
III. Quinn’s Pleaded Facts And The Agreements Establish A Commercial Fee Agreement, Not A Joint Venture; Quinn Fails To State A Claim For Breach Of Fiduciary Duty In A Joint Venture (Count III).....	22
IV. Accounting Is An Equitable Remedy And Quinn Fails To State An Independent Claim For An Accounting (Count IV).....	27
V. Constructive Trust (Count VIII) Is A Remedy And Not A Claim.....	31
VI. Quinn Cannot State A Claim To Pierce The Corporate Veil As To K&K (Count VII) Without Identifying As To Whom The Veil Should Be Pierced And Pleading Culpable Conduct. ....	32
A. Governing Law. ....	32
1. Count VII is Governed by New York Law. ....	32
2. New York Legal Standard to Pierce the Corporate Veil.....	34
B. Count VII Fails as a Matter of Law. ....	35
1. Quinn Does Not, and Cannot, Identify the Alleged Alter Ego of K&K. ....	35
2. Quinn Pleads No Facts Other Than Bare, Conclusory Recitations of Elements of a Corporate Veil Piercing Claim.....	37

VII. This Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction Because Quinn’s Claims Are Not Ripe.....39

CONCLUSION.....43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>A.I. Trade Fin. v. Petra Int’l Banking Corp.</i> , No. CIV. A. 93-1725, 1994 WL 225383 (D.D.C. May 9, 1994), <i>aff’d</i> , 62 F.3d 1454 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	33
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	40
<i>Al-Owhali v. Ashcroft</i> , 279 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2003) .....	11
<i>Albstein v. Elany Contracting Corp.</i> , 30 A.D.3d 210 (NY 1st Dep’t 2006).....	37
<i>Alemayehu v. Abere</i> , 199 F. Supp. 3d 74 (D.D.C. 2016) .....	32
<i>Armenian Assembly of Am., Inc. v. Cafesjian</i> , 597 F. Supp. 2d 128 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	32
<i>Ascom Hasler Mailing Sys., Inc. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 815 F. Supp. 2d 148 (D.D.C. 2011) .....	21
* <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	10, 33, 39
<i>B&amp;H Nat’l Place, Inc. v. Beresford</i> , 850 F. Supp. 2d 251 (D.D.C. 2012) .....	37
<i>Bagley v. Foundation for Preservation of Historic Georgetown</i> , 647 A.2d 1110 (D.C. 1994) .....	12
<i>Barneli &amp; Cie SA v. Dutch Book Fund SPC, Ltd.</i> , 95 A.D.3d 736 (NY 1st Dep’t 2012).....	37
<i>Beatley v. Ayers</i> , 851 Fed. App’x 332 (4th Cir. Mar. 10, 2021) (per curiam).....	43
* <i>Beckman v. Farmer</i> , 579 A.2d 618 (D.C. 1990) .....	26, 27, 29
* <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	10, 13, 24

<i>Bledsoe v. Crowley</i> , 849 F.2d 639 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	33
<i>Blondell v. Littlepage</i> , 413 Md. 96 (2010) .....	24, 26
* <i>Boyd v. Kilpatrick Townsend &amp; Stockton</i> , 164 A.3d 72 (D.C. 2017) .....	22, 23, 24, 26
<i>Browning v. Clinton</i> , 292 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	10
<i>Camara v. Mastro’s Restaurants LLC</i> , 952 F.3d 372 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	19
<i>Cantor Fitzgerald &amp; Co. v. 8an Capital Partners Master Fund, L.P.</i> , 2108 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 1801 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2018) .....	35
<i>Chin-Teh Hsu v. New Mighty U.S. Tr.</i> , No. CV 10-1743 (JEB), 2020 WL 588322 (D.D.C. Feb. 6, 2020) .....	29, 32
<i>Cobalt Partners, L.P. v. GSC Capital Corp.</i> , 97 A.D. 3d 35 (NY 1st Dep’t 2012) .....	36
<i>Cobell v. Jewell</i> , 234 F. Supp. 3d 126 (D.D.C. 2017), <i>aff’d sub nom. Cobell v. Zinke</i> , 741 F. App’x 811 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	20, 23
<i>Conason v. Megan Holding, LLC</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 1 (2015) .....	34
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Fed. Mine Safety &amp; Health Rev. Comm’n</i> , 824 F.2d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	42
<i>Coon v. Wood</i> , 68 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	11, 14
<i>Corporate Sys. Resources v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Authority</i> , 31 F. Supp. 3d 124 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	14
<i>Cortlandt St. Recovery Corp. v. Bonderman</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 30 (2018) .....	36
<i>Curran v. Holder</i> , 626 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	10, 39
* <i>Dairy Queen, Inc. v. Wood</i> , 369 U.S. 469 (1962) .....	29, 30, 31

*Devia v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n*,  
492 F.3d 421 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....43

*United States ex rel. Digital Healthcare, Inc. v. Affiliated Comput.*,  
778 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2011) .....10, 11

*East Hampton Union Free School Dist. v. Sandpebble Bldrs., Inc.*,  
16 N.Y.3d 775 (2011) .....34

*Erby v. United States*,  
424 F. Supp. 2d 180 (D.D.C. 2006) .....11

*Hartley v. Dombrowski*,  
744 F. Supp. 2d 328 (D.D.C. 2010) .....33

*Haynes v. Navy Fed. Credit Union*,  
52 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2014) .....28

\* *Intelect Corp. v. Cellco P’ship GP*,  
160 F. Supp. 3d 157 (D.D.C. 2016) .....17, 18, 20, 21

*Jaffe v. Pallotta Teamworks*,  
374 F.3d 1223 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....33

*Jordan Keys & Jessamy*,  
870 A.2d 58 (D.C. 2005) .....17

*Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.*,  
511 U.S. 375 (1994) .....10

*Landise v. Mauro*,  
141 A.3d 1067 (D.C. 2016) .....29

*Logan v. LaSalle Bank Nat’l Ass’n*,  
80 A.3d 1014 (D.C. 2013) .....11, 15

*M3 USA Corp. v. Qamoum*,  
C.A. No. 20-2903, 2021 WL 2324753 (D.D.C. June 7, 2021) (Moss, J.) .....35

*Macharia v. United States*,  
238 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2002), *aff’d*, 334 F.3d 61 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....32

*McWilliams Ballard, Inc. v. Broadway Mgmt. Co.*,  
636 F.Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009) .....19

*Matter of Morris*,  
82 N.Y.2d 135 (1993) .....34

*Motir Servs., Inc. v. Ekwuno*,  
191 F.Supp. 3d 98 (D.D.C. 2016).....37

*Nat’l Treasury Employees Union v. Chertoff*,  
452 F.3d 839 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....40, 41

*Nevius v. Africa Inland Mission Int’l*,  
511 F. Supp. 2d 114 (D.D.C. 2007) .....19

*Osseiran v. Int’l Fin. Corp.*,  
950 F. Supp. 2d 201 (D.D.C. 2013) .....11

*Phillips v. Spencer*,  
390 F. Supp. 3d 136 (D.D.C. 2019) .....20, 40

\* *Plesha v. Ferguson*,  
725 F. Supp. 2d 106 (D.D.C. 2010) .....17, 18, 19

*Estate of Raleigh v. Mitchell*,  
947 A.2d 464 (D.C. 2008) .....35

*Ruffin v. New Destination, LLC*,  
773 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2011) .....35

*Sabre Int’l Sec. v. Torres Advanced Enter. Sols., Inc.*,  
820 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2011) .....32

*Shisgal v. Brown*,  
21 A.D 3d 845 (NY 1st Dep’t 2005).....36

*SOME, Inc. v. Hanover Ins. Co.*,  
No. CV 21-493 (BAH), 2021 WL 2935893 (D.D.C. July 13, 2021).....41

*Soviet Pan Am Travel Effort v. Travel Committee*,  
756 F. Supp. 126 (S.D.N.Y. 1991) .....34

*Steadfast Ins. Co. v. T.F. Nugent Inc.*,  
513 F. Supp. 3d 419 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....36

*In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001*,  
03-md-1570 (S.D.N.Y.) .....2, 4, 13, 14

*Texas v. United States*,  
523 U.S. 296 (1998).....40, 41

*Warren v. Dist. of Columbia*,  
353 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....10

<i>Window Specialists, Inc. v. Forney Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 26 F. Supp. 3d 52 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	42
<i>Zanders v. Baker</i> , 207 A.3d 1129 (D.C. 2019) .....	32
<b>Federal Rules of Civil Procedure</b>	
Rule 8(e)(2) .....	19
Rule 12 .....	3
Rule 12(b)(1) .....	10, 39, 40
Rule 12(b)(6) .....	10, 11, 18, 19, 29, 32
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
1 Am. Jur. 2d Accounts and Accounting § 56 .....	31
1A C.J.S. Accounting § 6 .....	28
1A C.J.S. Accounting § 11 .....	30
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws §145: (1) .....	33
